ineligible to be thrown out at first base if a batted ball goes through the infield without 
being touched or lands in the outfield on a fly.  In addition, all players playing in the 
outfield for said batter shall start behind an arc which extends a distance of one-

hundred forty-five feet (145’) from   home plate until the ball is hit.  Failure to do so will 
result in the batter being awarded 1st base and all other base runners shall advance 
one base.        
4.) One player in this division who shall be using a portable oxygen device may be